

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 214

KKF

AWG

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant from the State of Ohio Office of First Responder Wellness in the amount of up to \$404,917.22, effective FY 2023, for the purpose of funding the salary and benefits of a peer support coordinator for up to 24 months and the cost of up to four peer support training sessions for the Cincinnati Fire Department; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant resources into Fire Grant Fund 472, effective FY 2023.

WHEREAS, a grant is available from the State of Ohio Office of First Responder Wellness in the amount of up to \$404,917.22, effective FY 2023, for the purpose of funding the salary and benefits of a peer support coordinator for up to 24 months and the cost of up to four peer support training sessions for the Cincinnati Fire Department ("CFD"); and

WHEREAS, the grant application deadline is June 17, 2022, and CFD has already applied for the grant, but grant funds will not be accepted without Council approval; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match required by this grant, and no FTEs are associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[b]ecome a healthier Cincinnati," as described on page 189 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant from the State of Ohio Office of First Responder Wellness in the amount of up to \$404,917.22, effective FY 2023, for the purpose of funding the salary and benefits of a peer support coordinator for up to 24 months and the cost of up to four peer support training sessions for the Cincinnati Fire Department.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to deposit the grant resources into Fire Grant Fund 472, effective FY 2023.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

, 2022

Attest:

Clerk

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 12- 2022
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 1-12- 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

CLERK OF COUNCIES